second (2d) and third (3d) classes respectively. The first (1st) shall hold their offices for one (1) year, the second (2d) class for two (2) years and the third (3d) class for three (3) years, and until their respective successors are elected and qualified, and thereafter the members of said board shall be chosen and hold their offices for three (3) years, except in case of an election or appointment to fill a vacancy, in which case they shall hold until the expiration of the term in which the vacancy occurred.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

CHAPTER 127.

AN ACT RELATING TO ORGANIZATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS IN CASS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That all that part of the county of Cass, in the State of Minnesota, except so much thereof as is included in any Indian reservation, east of a line commencing at the southeast corner of township one hundred and thirty-nine (139), range thirty-three (33), for a point of commencement; thence running north on the township line between ranges thirty-two (32) and thirty-three (33) to the north line of said Cass county, and the people now or hereafter inhabiting said territory be and the same hereby are organized and constituted a school district and body corporate, and shall be known as "School District No. one (1) of Cass county," with all the rights, powers and privileges (except the power to levy taxes), appertaining to or possessed by the common school district of this state organized under the general laws of the State.

SEC. 2. That all that part of the county of Cass in the State of Minnesota west of the line mentioned in section one (1) of this act and the people now or hereafter inhabiting said territory, be and hereby are organized and constituted a school district and a body corporate to be known as "School District No. two (2) of Cass county," with all the rights, powers and privileges appertaining to or possessed by the common school districts of the State organized

under the general laws of the State.

SEC. 3. Each of said school districts shall be subject to all the laws of the State regulating the common school districts of the State so far as the same are applicable, provided that until the organization of Cass county all papers, documents, and reports from the officers of said districts, and from teachers of the schools therein required by law to be filed with or made to any county officer of the county in which such school districts are situated, shall be filed with and made to the proper county officer of the county to which said county of Cass is attached, for record or judicial purposes, and

all taxes levied and collected upon property in said school districts for school purposes shall be collected and paid together with the moneys accruing to such districts from the State school funds over to said school districts by the proper officers of the county to which said Cass county is attached for the purposes aforesaid.

Sec. 4. That an election may be called in each of said districts for the purpose of electing officers thereof in the same manner as is now provided by law for the election of the first board of trustees

when new districts are formed by the county commissioners.

Sec. 5. Nothing in this act shall be construed as preventing the board of county commissioners of said Cass county after its organization from forming new school districts out of the territory hereinbefore set apart for said school districts.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 16, 1881.

CHAPTER 128.

AN ACT TO CONSTITUTE AND ESTABLISH A SUHOOL DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF WABASHA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following described territory in the town-ship of Plainview, Wabasha county, to-wit: Sections number six (6), seven (7), eight (8), sixteen (16), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), the west half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section five (5), all of section nine (9), except the northwest quarter thereof, in township one hundred and eight (108) north, of range number eleven (11) west, be, and hereby is established and incorporated into a school district, to be known and described as The Plainview School District, and as such corporation under the name and style aforesaid shall have and enjoy all the powers, rights and privileges of any school district organized under the general laws of this state.

SEC. 2. The said The Plainview School District is hereby declared to be the successor of school district number sixty (60) of Wabasha county, and all property and assets of said district number sixty (60) are transferred to, and all liabilities thereof are assumed

and are to be paid by said The Plainview School District.

SEC. 3. All meetings of said district for the choice of officers or the transaction of business shall be called, noticed and held at the time and in pursuance of the general laws for the government of common schools in the state of Minnesota; and all reports required by the said general laws shall be made in accordance therewith.

SEC. 4. At the annual school meeting in the year A. D. 1882, as prescribed by law, the electors of said district shall choose by ballot, six (6) directors of the public schools of said district, two (2) of whom shall serve for one (1) year, two (2) for two (2) years and